DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.1316/2/2015/
                            

        25th May, 2015
O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri Gurpreet Singh r/o. R-741, New Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. V. B Roy, in the treatment administered to complainant’s mother Smt. Raghubir Kaur at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi-110060.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 19th May, 2015 is reproduced herein-below :-
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Gurpreet Singh r/o. R-741, New Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi – 110060 (referred hereafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. V. B Roy, in the treatment administered to complainant’s mother Smt. Raghubir Kaur(referred hereinafter as the patient) at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi-110060(referred hereinafter as the said Hosiptal).

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. V.B. Roy, D.M.O. (Deptt. of Nephrology), Dr. Suchita Katoch, Medical Superintendent, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, copy of medical records of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, representation from Police, post-mortem report No. 418/2014, final opinion dated 30.6.14 in respect of post-mortem No.418/2014, written submissions and point of arguments of the complainant and other documents on records.
The following were heard in person :-
1) Shri Gurpreet Singh

Complainant

2) Dr. V.B. Roy


D.M.O., Sir Ganga Ram Hospital

3) Dr. Suchita Katoch

Medical    Superintendent, Sir     Ganga 





Ram Hospital
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The complainant Shri Gupreet Singh alleged that the patient late Smt. Ragubir Kaur aged 57 years, was receiving dialysis process from Sir Ganga Ram Hospital for the past many years under registration No.0063012.  Dr. A.K. Bhalla is the concerned doctor at hospital for dialysis for the said patient and also the head of department of nephrology kidney unit for the last many years at Sir Ganga  RamHospital.  Dr. V.B. Roy was the only doctor on duty at hospital (accused No.1) in dialysis unit on 14th February, 2014 as Dr. A.K. Bhala was not present due to marriage of his son.  On 14th February, 2014, the patient had gone for dialysis to the hospital.  During the final state of the dialysis, the patient became serious and collapsed.  The doctor on duty Dr. V.B. Roy, the only doctor on duty in dialysis unit on 14th February, 2014, as other doctors went to the marriage of the son of Dr. A.K. Bhalla failed to provide life saving facilities (such as ventilator, shock machine, emergency drugs such as adrenaline etc. available in dialysis unit) to the patient which he would have done in ordinary senses and prudence to save the life of the patient.  Further in a very casual manner Dr. V.B. Roy had asked to take the patient to the emergency, irrespective of the fact that the said dialysis unit was equipped with ventilator, shock machine emergency drugs such as adrenaline etc and the said facilities are used when the patient collapsed/or when critical.  Dr. V.B. Roy had acted in a rash and negligent manner and not even bothered to give oxygen support to the deceased patient despite the fact that the patient had collapsed during the process of dialysis.  The complainant and the patient’s husband had also requested Dr. V.B. Roy to provide the oxygen to the patient but Dr. V.B. Roy had flatly refused the same and also stated that now the patient be taken to emergency.  The emergency and dialysis unit are on extreme corners of hospital complex and there is no lift for critical patients, who are being sent to emergency.  Therefore, it  took  twenty  five  minutes  to  take  the  patient  to  the 
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emergency unit without oxygen mask.  Due to incompetence/callousness and gross and criminal negligence of all the accused person, the  patient  suffered  hypoxic  brain  damage, as  the patient’s brain was deprived of oxygen for crucial  time (i.e. for twenty five minutes taken from dialysis unit to emergency unit on 14th February, 2014) despite the fact that the patient situation would have been cured in dialysis unit itself due to availability of all equipments.  Unfortunately, due to above said repeated gross negligent acts/sufferings created by all the accused persons willfully and intentionally in criminal conspiracy to extract more and more money, the patient had died on 9th May, 2014.  After that the dead boy of the patient was taken for the post-mortem.  The post-mortem report clearly shows that there is a gross medical negligence of all the accused persons.  On 14th February, 2014, there is overwriting made by the doctors in post-dialysis process records i.e. firstly it was 160/93 after that it was made to 160/91 which clearly shows that the concerned doctors including Dr. V.B. Roy had acted in a very casual manner due to which grave/gross medical negligence was committed and the patient had died.  Further there was no overwriting before that, at any point of time.  On 14th February, 2014, the hemodialysis record clearly shows that in the post-dialysis process the concerned doctor had not mentioned the post-weight which clearly shows that the patient had collapsed due to negligence at dialysis unit itself.  On 14th February, 2014, the patient collapsed during the dialysis process at 7.25 p.m. in dialysis unit and instead of giving/providing the oxygen to the patient, Dr. V.B. Roy flatly refused the same and also stated that now the patient be taken to emergency for the same.  Further all the facilities such as CPR, adrenaline, shock, oxygen, etc. were available in dialysis unit and there was no need to take the patient to the emergency unit.  Instead of saving life of the patient, the said doctor had sent the patient to the emergency unit without any  oxygen 
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support.  The concerned doctor at that point of time acted gross negligently/acted in a very casual manner due to which the patient had  not  received  timely  oxygen  and  other   facilities   (which were available in dialysis unit) due to which the patient had died.  On 7.29, the patient collapsed at dialysis unit and on the direction of the Dr. V.B. Roy, the patient was taken to casualty without oxygen despite the fact that the patient was serious and not able to take the breath.  Thereafter, at 7.45, the patient reached casualty ward where the doctors from cardio attended the patient. The said doctor at casualty had written in the casualty card the patient had collapsed today after dialysis.    Thereafter, the said doctor had mentioned in the casualty card that the patient had suffered from ventricular trytchardia (i.e. the patient’s heart lower muscle not working).  Doctor further wrote that the patient was having arthmia (irregular heart beat).  Further the said doctor at casualty had given condorent injection (the said injection is use to revive the heart during life threatening scenario) as the patient was gasping/not able to breathe due to negligence at dialysis process at dialysis unit.  Further the said doctor had also given the norad injection (given when the blood-pressure is low and is life threatening) to the patient to revive the patient’s blood-pressure.  the said incidence, clearly shows that during the dialysis process, the patient had collapsed and thereafter was not able to breathe properly and the patient’s blood-pressure was also down.  Further the patient had suffered serious damaged firstly at dialysis unit during the dialysis process, thereafter, when the patient was taken to the casualty without the oxygen on the advice of the Dr. V.B. Roy.  Thereafter, at 8.00 p.m., the doctor from ICU i.e. Dr. Sandeep attended the patient.  Dr. Sandeep had also written in the casualty card a call received for gasping breathing of the patient and the said patient collapsed during the dialysis process and, thereafter, sent to the casualty.  Dr. V.B. Roy 
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in his reply to the Delhi Medical Council had mentioned that the said patient was fully conscious, well oriented in a stable condition, as has been recorded in  the  casualty  notes, which  is  contrary  to  casualty notes.  It is clearly mentioned in the casualty notes that the patient after post-commencement of dialysis felt gasping and collapsed and the ECG showed arthymias (means the patient had irregular heart beat).  

The complaint further alleged that Dr. V.B. Roy has been wrongly and malafidely asserted that the dialysis of the patient started at 2.45 p.m. and ended at 6.45 p.m.  He stated that dialysis of the patient started at around 3.40 p.m., since the time of admission is mentioned as 3.23 p.m. (14-2-2014) on the bill of dialysis of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital.  The dialysis started at 3.40 p.m. and was scheduled to end at 7.40 p.m. but had to be immediately stopped fifteen minutes earlier as the patient had collapsed on the dialysis bed due to extreme low blood-pressure and was going towards cardiac arrest.  

The complainant also alleged that Dr. V.B. Roy in his written statement has submitted  that Sir Ganga Ram Hospital has one of the largest and modern hemodialysis centre, having twenty eight stations, running twenty four hours and ninety hemodialysis sessions, per day supported by seventeen nurses, nineteen technicians and six nephrology consultants, nine senior residents.  Each station has all relevant monitoring facilities which are used for every patient.  If such facilities are available in the dialysis unit, then why on 14th February, 2014 when the said patient had collapsed during the dialysis process in dialysis unit, instead of giving/providing the oxygen to the patient in dialysis unit, Dr. V.B. Roy sent the patient to the emergency.  Further all  the  facilities  such  as   CPR, adrenaline, shock, oxygen  etc.  were 
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available in dialysis unit and there was no need to take the patient to the emergency unit.  Instead of saving life of the patient, the said doctor had sent the patient to emergency unit without any support.  It is respectfully submitted that the ICU notes clearly states that at post-commencement of hemodialysis, the patient felt giddiness and collapsed and ECG showwed arythmia.  It is wrong and denied that the patient was treated as per guidelines by twenty five percent IV:  dextrose and the patient showed significant improvement.  At no point of time, the patient showed significant improvement; if the patient had shown the significant improvement then why the patient was sent to the casualty.  The complainant further requested that strict legal action be taken against Dr. V.B. Roy for his acts of medical negligence and professional misconduct.  

Dr. V.B. Roy stated that the patient was a case of chronic kidney disease stage V on maintenance dialysis at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital for the last twelve years.  On 14th February, 2014, the patient was admitted under nephrology unit of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital in daycare unit of dialysis at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital for hemodialysis.  It is pointed out that all the patient of hemodialysis are admitted as daycare patients for procedure.  The patient underwent hemodialysis (four hours session) from 2.45p.m. to 6.45 p.m.   During hemodialysis, there was no problem and the patient was periodically monitored as is usually done for all the patients on dialysis.  The patient’s blood-pressure at the beginning of dialysis was 184/95 mm of Hg and remained in this range throughout the dialysis.  The patient’s blood-pressure was 166/91mm of Hg at the end of dialysis at 6.45 p.m.  It is to be noted that Sir Ganga Ram Hospital has one of the largest and modern hemodialysis centre having twenty eight stations, running twenty four hours and ninety hemodialysis  sessions, 
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per day supported by seventeen nurses, nineteen technicians and six nephrology consultants, nine senior residents and three dialysis medical  officers.  Each station has all relevant monitoring facilities which are used for every patient.  The centre has full facilities for resuscitation.  The centre has been awarded NABH certification for the past six years and is helped-up as a model for other hemodialysis centres.  Post-dialysis, the patient showed signs and symptoms of hypoglycemia in the form of vomiting, weakness and ghabrahat, which is not unusual for the patient undergoing hemodialysis.  The patient was treated as per the standard guidelines by twenty five percent IV dextrose and the patient showed significant improvement.  The patient’s vital parameters were normal and the patient was considered fit for discharge.  If there was any doubt regarding the patient’s fitness to go home, the patient would have been kept in the hemodialysis centre.  However, there was no indication or evidence of any abnormality of oxygen levels or of any cardiac event.  However, as a matter of abundant precaution, he advised the relatives to take the patient to casualty so that the patient was kept under observation for sometime before the patient could go home.  There cannot be any delay in her reaching the casualty as the casualty of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital is located on the ground floor of the same building and when the patient reached the casualty, the patient was examined by the casualty medical officer.  As per record of that time, the patient was fully conscious, well oriented and in a stable condition as has been recorded in the casualty notes.  There was no hypoxia at that time as the patient’s SPO2 recorded was one hundred percent in room air.  The patient was given injections rantac and emeset and referral for nephrology senior resident was sent.  As per record, after sometime the patient developed respiratory distress and the patient’s condition started  deteriorating.  The  patient  was  immediately  attended  by  a 
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team of doctors that included the CMO and cardiologist and nephrology consultants and duty.  The ECG done at that time was suggestive of ventricular tachycardia that reverted spontaneously but the patient continued to have poor respiratory effort.  The ICU team was also called to review the patient’s case.  As the patient continued to have poor respiratory effort, the patient was intubated.  As per record, after sometime the patient developed cardiac arrhythmia with bradycardia followed by cardiac arrest.  The patient could be revived only after repeated cardiopulmonary resuscitation and DC shock and was shifted to ICU for further management.  It was because of timely treatment given to the patient by the team of specialists that the patient could be revived at that time.  As per record, the patient developed hypoxic brain injury, which is a known complication of prolonged cardiopulmonary resuscitation.  It is further submitted that it was because of the advice based on his experience to rest a while in the casualty that the patient was able to get this medical attention.  If the patient left had such an episode at home or on the way, this help would not have been available.  The allegations leveled in the complaint are misconceived and false.  There was no negligence at any stage by any doctor or any hospital staff during management of the patient.  Rather than being grateful for the care provided, he is in receipt of this complaint, which is misconceived, false and concocted.  All norms and standards of medical practice were adhered to in the present case.  A team of highly qualified, experienced and competent skilled doctors at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital managed the patient.  

Dr. V.B Roy on being asked by the Disciplinary Committee to explain why post-dialysis, the patient’s weight was not recorded, stated that the patient was not in a position to stand, as she had collapsed, her weight could not be recorded.   He further stated  that  on  noting  the 
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patient to be suffering from hypoglycemia post-dialysis, twenty five percent IV dextrose was administered, even though this fact is not documented in the hospital’s records.  
Dr. Suchita Katoch, Medical Superintendent, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital stated that the allegations of medical negligence are strongly denied and all norms and standards of medical practice were adhered to in the present case.  A team of highly qualified, experienced and competent skilled doctors at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital managed the patient.  

In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1) As per the dialysis unit doctor Dr. V.B. Roy, the patient had vomiting and weakness post-dialysis for which Dr. V.B. Roy gave twenty five percent dextrose, suspecting hypoglycemia and kept the patient under observation for one hour, and the patient was sent to casualty subsequently. As per the casualty records on arrival, the patient had complaints of breathlessness, restlessness and vomiting and had hundred percent saturation on room air. She was administered injection rantac and Emset and nephrology consultation was obtained. The patient was subsequently seen by senior resident and consultant nephrology and senior resident cardiology by which time she already had ventricular tachycardia, and cardiorespiratory arrest from which she had been revived. 
2) It is observed that post hemo-dialysis the patient had life threatening ventricular trachycardia which is not so uncommon and from which the patient was revived.  
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In light of the observations made herein-above, it is, therefore, decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Dr. V. B Roy, in the treatment administered to complainant’s mother Smt. Raghubir Kaur.
Complaint stands disposed.
        Sd/:
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(Dr. O.P. Kalra)



(Dr. Prem Aggarwal)     

Chairman,



Eminent Publicman,


Disciplinary Committee 


Member,






Disciplinary Committee 

       Sd/:




Sd/:

(Dr. Ajay Lekhi)



(Shri Madan Lal),

Delhi Medical Association),

M.L.A.,

Member,



Member,

Disciplinary Committee 


Disciplinary Committee 

        Sd/:




Sd/:

(Dr. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat)

(Dr. Sandeep Mahajan),

(Legal Expert),



Expert Member,




Member,



Disciplinary Committee 


Disciplinary Committee 

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 19th May, 2015 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 21st May, 2015.

                     By the Order & in the name of 








      Delhi Medical Council 








      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                  Secretary
Copy to :-
1) Shri Gurpreet Singh, r/o, R-741, New Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi-110060.
2) Dr. V.B. Roy, Through Medical Superintendent, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi-110060.
3) Medical Superintendent, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi-110060.
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4) Superintendent (H&FW), Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate New Delhi-110002-w.r.t No.F.342/MB-46/2014/H&FW/10636-40 dated 9.10.14-for information.
5) Station House Officer, Police Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi- w.r.t. DD No.17A dated 09.05.2014, PS Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi-for information.
      







     (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                              Secretary
